
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 12 August 2019 

Time: 10:10am or at the rise of the Licensing and Appeals 
Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

 
Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  
 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), Lyons and Stone 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Premises Licence Variation - Mr Thomas's Chop House, 52 
Cross Street, Manchester, M2 7AR 
Report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing 
is attached. 
 

5 - 94 

5.   Premises Licence Variation - The Shiredale, 102 Fernclough 
Road, Manchester, M9 5UR 
Report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing 
is attached. 
 

95 - 170 

6.   Temporary Event Notice - Club Boom, 100 Bloom Street, 
Manchester, M1 3LY 
Report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing 
is attached. 
 

171 - 202 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 2 August 2019 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 12 August 2019 
 
Subject: Premises Licence variation – Mr Thomas's Chop House, 52 Cross 

Street, Manchester, M2 7AR (application ref: 233651) 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Deansgate 
 

 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing Policy and 
implementation will enable growth in our City 
by supporting businesses who promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City 
with neighbourhoods that provide amenities 

Page 5

Item 4



and work. 

 

suitable to the surrounding communities.  

A connected city: world class 
[...]
sing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

5.2 New Information 

5.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, 
representations or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all 
parties, at the hearing. 

5.3 Hearsay Evidence 

5.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence 
is evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard 
or read about. 

5.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

5.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for 
all parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best 

Page 9

Item 4



practice, ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England 
and Wales and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may 
depart from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
li
[...]
on on the licensing objectives on and in the vicinity of the
premises in question.
Please accept this as formal notification of the Greater Manchester Police objection to the Premises Licence
variation in relation to the above premises on the grounds of Prevention of Crime and Disorder, the Prevention of
Public Nuisance and Public Safety

The Saints Ann’s square are of Manchester City centre, where the outside area is situated is a big problem for
GMP in relation to street drinking and alcohol related anti-social behaviour.

We are extremely concerned that the presence of an outside bar is likely to attract more issues into the area and
we believe that the outside bar will be vulnerable to street drinkers and will potentially see issues of them
attempting to steal alcohol from the bar and hanging around waiting for the bar to be left unattended.

Therefore this will increase the demand on the local policing team who work in this area and will undermine the
Licensing Objectives.

As such we would ask that this variation is refused.

Page 65

Item 4Appendix 6,



From:
Date: Wed, 17 Jul 2019 at 11:34
Subject: Mr Thomas's Outdoor Seating Area Licensing Application
To: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk <premises.licensing@manchester.gov.u
k>
Cc: b.cain@manchester.gov.uk <b.cain@manchester.gov.uk>

Dear Licensing Committee Members,

We have considered the application for an outside bar at the outdoor seating area of Mr
Thomas’s Chop House which is in the Churchyard of St Ann’s Church. This email is to
register the Church’s concerns on the following grounds:

1. The outdoor seating area is currently without planning permission and has
never received the requisite Church planning approval (‘Faculty’) which would
be granted by the Consistory Court of the Diocese of Manchester. The area is
not subject to the controls allowed by the usual seating and chairs licence as,
being Churchyard, the land is not ‘highway’ as defined by the Highways Act.

2. Since the Parochial Churc
[...]
ximity to the church, nothing has been offered by the applicant to ensure
there is no noise disturbance caused by this area, such as not using this
area when the Church is in use or how staff will manage excessive noise
from patrons.

When assessing this application we have given particular consideration to
Manchester City Council’s statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021 and
how the granting of this application would undermine our Policy, specifically
to:

MS5 Prevent on-street consumption of alcohol

Manchester City Council has previously implemented Designated Public
Place Orders (DPPOs) in areas throughout Manchester in order to help
address and prevent numerous problems caused by public consumption of
alcohol. With effect from 20 October 2014, any new or renewal of such
orders are known as Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs). Street
drinking can be a major cause of antisocial behaviour, often involving
underage persons, which gives rise to disorder, concerns over public safety
and harm to children. Additionally, it is widely reported that consumption of
alcohol by persons on the way to on-licensed premises gives rise to
problems of drunken and disorderly behaviour. Licensees should ensure all

Page 69

Item 4Appendix 6,



staff are aware of the DPPO/PSPO when situated within the designated
area and reinforce the No Street Drinking warning at point of sale.

MS9 Effectively manage exterior spaces (eg. beer gardens, smoking
areas, table and chair areas on the highway)

Where the premises include any exterior areas, licensees should
demonstrate the measures in place to prevent issues that may give rise to
problems. Relevant considerations should include:

 A limit on the number of patrons in such areas
 Whether there is a curfew on using a limit
 How a limit will be delineated, if relevant
 How premises will be kept clean and free of litter, particularly at the

end of trading
 The type of supervision to be put in place
 Whether the premises should be covered 
[...]
77

Item 4Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by

1. When licensable activities take place in the external area,
regular checks of the garden shall include the removal of empty
glasses and bottles.

2. Whenever the external area is used for licensable activities, a
sufficient number of staff members, which will be determined on
a risk assessed basis, shall operate, monitor and supervise the
area.

N/A Applicant

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by

Not applicable

Page 89

Item 4Appendix 8,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Item 4Appendix 9,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 12 August 2019 
 
Subject: Premises Licence Variation - The Shiredale, 102 Fernclough 

Road, Manchester, M9 5UR (application ref: 233586) 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Harpurhey 
 

 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing Policy and 
implementation will enable growth in our City 
by supporting businesses who promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City 

Page 95

Item 5



and work. 

 

with neighbourhoods that provide amenities 
suitable to the surrounding communities.  

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 
Equal Opportunities Policy 
Risk Management 
Legal Considerations 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Name: 

 
 
Chloe Tomlinson 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4521 
E-mail: chloe.tomlinson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  
Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 

Page 96

Item 5



1. Introduction 

1.1 On 20/06/2019, an application for the variation of an existing Premises Licence 
under s34 of the Licensing Act 2003 was made in respect of The Shiredale, 102 
Fernclough Road, Manchester, M9 5UR in the
[...]
but has heard or 
read about. 

5.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

5.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing authorities to 
that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario 
or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as licensing authorities 
have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart from it if they have 
good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, and 
the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives 
in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it consider doing so 
would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. Reasons are to be 
given for any such departure from the Policy. 

5.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

5.
[...]

Contact

Carl Petch

petchc@manchesterfire.gov.uk

07734275685

THE SHIREDALE

FERNCLOUGH ROAD

MANCHESTER

MANCHESTER

M9 5UR

25/06/2019

CountyFire OfficerJim

Wallace

Greater Manchester Fire and

Rescue Service

146 Bolton Road

Swinton

Manchester M27 8US

Telephone 0161 736 5866

Fax 0161 743 1777

www.manchesterfire.gov.uk

Dear Applicant,

Licensing Act 2003

Premises: THE SHIREDALE
THE SHIREDALE
FERNCLOUGH ROAD
MANCHESTER
MANCHESTER
M9 5UR

The information supplied in support the application for a premises licence,
variation or comparable club premises certificate, dated 24/06/2019, has been
examined and Greater Manchester Combined Authority wish to make a
representation to the Licensing Committee that the public safety objective of
the Licensing Act has not been adequately addressed.

The applicant has been informed that Greater Manchester Combined Authority
will be making a representation to the Licensing Committee.

The area(s) that are of concern to the Combined Authority are as follows:

Inadequate description of how the risks from fire have been assessed

Page 161

Item 5Appendix 6,



Please could you advise us, at your earliest convenience, the date and time of
the Licensing Committee Hearing?

If the relevant areas of concern are addressed and adequate notice is given to
the Combined Authority, the representation may be withdrawn.

This letter is without prejudice to enforcing action that the Combined Authority
intends to take under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.

Should you wish to discuss the content of this letter, please contact the person
indicated at the top of this letter.

Yours faithfully

On behalf of
Greater Manchester Combined Authority

FS/ENF/LIC2_L

Page 162

Item 5Appendix 6,



ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE

Licensing and Out of Hours Service

Application to vary a Premises Licence

The Shiredale, 102 Fernclough Road, Manchester

(Ref: 233586CT4)

Page 163

Item 5Appendix 6,



Page 164

Item 5Appendix 6,



Page 165

Item
[...]
 and sufficient Fire Risk Assessment shall be
completed.

Yes Greater
Manchester
Fire and
Rescue

Page 168

Item 5Appendix 7,



Document is Restricted

Page 169

Item 5Appendix 8,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report To: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 12 August 2019 
 
Subject: Club Bloom, 100 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY - ref: LTN235246 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Submission of a temporary event notice where an objection notice has been given. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel consider the objection notice(s) and give a counter notice where it 
considers it appropriate. 
 

 
Wards Affected: 
 
Piccadilly 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the 
[...]
.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

4.5.4 Where the authority considers that to impose on the TEN one or more of the 
conditions from a premises licence or club premises certificate in force at the 
premises (insofar as such conditions are not inconsistent with the event) is 
appropriate for the promotion of the licencing objectives, the policy is to give 
notice to the premises user that includes a statement of the conditions 
imposed. Copies of this notice will be provided for GMP and LOOH. 
 

Page 175

Item 6



4.5.5 Where, following any representations at the hearing, the licensing authority is 
not satisfied the event will ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives, the 
policy is to issue a counter-notice against the Temporary Event Notice. 

 Conclusion 

4.6 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

4.7 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any objections 
that have been received from GMP or LOOH, and representations made by 
the applicant or premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, 
regard must also be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and 
the Council’s licensing policy statement. 

4.8 Having regard to the objection notice(s), the panel must give the premises user 
a counter notice if it considers it appropriate for the promotion of a licensing 
objective to do so. 

4.9 If the panel decides not to give a counter notice the panel may impose one or 
more conditions on the TEN if – 

 the authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to do so, 

 the conditions are also imposed on a premises licence or club premises 
certificate that has effect in respect of the same premises, or any part 
of the same premises, as the temporary event notice, and 

 the conditions would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of the 
licensable activities under the temporary event notice. 

4.10 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of the 
notification. 

4.11 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to ach
[...]
its applying to the total 

number of temporary event notices. Note 16 below sets out the definition of an “associate”. 

 

When permitted temporary activities take place, a premises user must ensure that either: 

 

 a copy of the temporary event notice is prominently displayed at the premises; or 

 

 the temporary event notice is kept at the premises either in his own custody or in the 

custody of a person present and working at the premises and whom he has nominated for 

that purpose. 
 

Page 185

Item 6Appendix 2,



 

 8 

Where the temporary event notice is in the custody of a nominated person, a notice specifying that 

fact and the position held by that person must be displayed prominently at the premises. 

 

Where the temporary event notice or a notice specifying the nominated person is not displayed, a 

constable or an authorised person (for example, a licensing officer, fire officer or environmental 

health officer) may require the premises user to produce the temporary event notice for 

examination. Similarly, where the nominated person has the temporary event notice in his custody, 

a constable or authorised person may require that person to produce it for examination. Failure to 

produce the temporary event notice without reasonable excuse would be an offence. 

 

It should also be noted that the following, among other things, are offences under the Licensing 

Act 2003: 

 

 the sale or supply of alcohol to children under 18 years of age (subject to an unlimited 

fine on conviction); 

 

 allowing the sale of alcohol to children under 18 ( subject to an unlimited fine on 

conviction); 

 

 knowingly allowing the consumption of alcohol on the premises by a person aged under 

18 (subject to an unlimited fine, on conviction ); 

 

 allowing disorderly behaviour on the premises (subject to a fine not exceeding level 3 on 

the standard scale, on conviction); 

 

 the sale of alcohol to a person who is drunk (subject to a fine not e
[...]
ng the premises must do so by the Hart Street entrance.  

50. The smoking area to be situated on Hart street and to be agreed with Greater Manchester Police and 
Environmental Health.  

51. No person under the age of 18 shall be permitted entry to or allowed to remain on the premises after 
2000 each day.  

52. On Friday and Saturday the last condition of entry shall be 0430. 

53. A minimum of 2 SIA trained door supervisors shall be present at the premises from whenever the 
premises is open to the public to 30 minutes after close of business on Sunday to Thursdays. 

54. A minimum of 6 SIA trained door supervisors shall be premises at the premises from whenever the 
premises is open to the public to 30 minutes after close of business on Fridays and Saturdays. 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 
 

Page 201

Item 6Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Premises Licence Variation - Mr Thomas's Chop House, 52 Cross Street, Manchester, M2 7AR
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Current Licence - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Current Licence - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Application - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Application - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - Representations - PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - Representations - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 5 - Schedule of Conditions
	Existing Plan - DO NOT PUBLISH

	5 Premises Licence Variation - The Shiredale, 102 Fernclough Road, Manchester, M9 5UR
	Appendix 1 - Location Photo
	Appendix 2 - Current Licence - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Current Licence - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Application Form - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Application Form - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - Representations
	Appendix 5 - Schedule of Conditions
	Plan - DO NOT PUBLISH

	6 Temporary Event Notice - Club Boom, 100 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY
	Appendix 1 -Location
	Appendix 2 - TEN application
	Appendix 3 - Objection
	Appendix 4 - Premises licence






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  12 August 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 12 August 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stone – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Lyons and Andrews 
 
 
LACHP/19/133. Urgent Business  
 
The Chair consented to the submission of four items of urgent business relating to: 
 

 Temporary Event Notice – Eva, 27 Sackvile Street, Manchester 

 Licence (new) – determination – Bills Restaurant Limited, Unit 3 Hardman 
Square, Manchester  

 Premises Licence variation – determination - Dixy Chicken, 9 Wilmslow Road, 
Manchester. 

 
The Hearing Panel was advised that the two Temporary Event Notices submitted as 
urgent business in respect of Turtle Bay, 46-50 Oldham Street, Manchester had been 
withdrawn. 
 
LACHP/19/134. Premises Licence Variation - Mr Thomas's Chop House, 52 

Cross Street, Manchester, M2 7AR  
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Hearing Panel and explained that 
following discussion with the objector to the premises licence variation application, 
the applicant had withdrawn the application. 
 
LACHP/19/135. Premises Licence Variation - The Shiredale, 102 Fernclough 

Road, Manchester, M9 5UR  
 
Consideration was given to an application for a Premises Licence Variation in respect 
of The Shiredale, 102 Fernclough Road, Manchester, M9 5UR. 
 
The Committee considered all representations at the hearing. The Committee also 
considered the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Regulations made there under, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
Section 182 of that Act and the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the variation on amended hours -  
 
Opening hours Sunday - Thursday 9.30am  - 12.30am 
Alcohol sales Sunday - Thursday 9.30am - 11.30pm 
 
Opening hours Friday - Saturday 9.30am - 1.00am 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  12 August 2019 

Alcohol sales 9.30am - 12.00am  
 
Christmas Eve / Boxing Day New Year's Eve 9.30am - 1.00am (1hr dispersal) 
 
Conditions: 
 
Amend Condition 9 Annex 3 to "and allow up to 10.pm for bona fide functions" 
 
Amend condition 26 - remove (i),(ii) and (iii) and amend (iv) by removing the word 
"daily" and replacing with the words "as necessary". 
 
LACHP/19/136. Temporary Event Notice - Club Boom, 100 Bloom Street, 

Manchester, M1 3LY  
 
The Hearing Panel was informed that a request had been submitted by the applicant 
for the consideration of the Temporary Event Notice to be deferred for consideration 
by the Hearing Panel scheduled to take place on 19 August 2019. 
 
The Hearing Panel agreed to request. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of the Temporary Event Notice to the Hearing Panel 
scheduled to take place on 19 August 2019. 
 
LACHP/19/137. Temporary Event Notice - Eva, 27 Sackville Street, 

Manchester, M1 3LZ  
 
The Committee considered all representations at the hearing. The Committee also 
considered the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Regulations made there under, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
Section 182 of that Act and the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application. 
 
LACHP/19/138. Application for a New Premises Licence - Bills Restaurant, 3 

Hardman Square, Manchester,M3 3EB  
 
The Hearing Panel was informed that agreement had been reached between the 
applicant and all parties that had submitted representations to the application. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a New Premises Licence for Bill’s Restaurant, 3 Hardman 
Square, Manchester, M1 3LZ. 
 
LACHP/19/139. Premises Licence Variation - Dixy Chicken, 9 Wilmslow 

Road, Manchester, M14 5TB  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  12 August 2019 

 
The Hearing Panel was informed that agreement had been reached between the 
applicant and all parties that had submitted representations to the application. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a Premises Licence Variation for Dixy Chicken, 9 
Wilmslow Road, Manchester. 
 
LACHP/19/140. Temporary Event Notice - Turtle Bay Restaurant and Bar, 

Ground Floor, 46-50 Oldham Street, Manchester, M4 1LE  
 
The Panel was informed that the two Temporary Event Notice applications had been 
withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
 
 


